said tract and runneth thence, (1, N38 W19) north forty eight degrees  west – nineteen poles to a white oak, (2, 

N22 W32) north twenty two degrees west – thirty one poles to two black oaks near said branch, thence cross-

ing the same, (3, S70 W80) south seventy degrees west – eight poles to a white oak and black oak, (4, S5 

W109) south five degrees west – one hundred and nine poles to two white oaks and a Spanish oak, (5, S17.5 

E180)  south seventeen and a half degrees east – one hundred and eight poles to two white oaks corner to his 

said tract, thence with the lines of the same, (6, N22 E134) north twenty two degrees east – one hundred and 

thirty four poles to a black oak, (7, N65 W48) north sixty five degrees west – forty-eight poles to a black oak 

by a spring, and thence crossing the spring, (8, N20 E20) north twenty degrees east – twenty poles to the begin-

ning. With its appurtenances to have and to hold the said tract or parcel of land with its appurtenances;

[...]

a white oak and hickory on a line of said land, and commeth thence (1, N20 W96) north twenty degrees west 

ninety six poles to three Spanish oaks, thence (2, N9 E40) north nine degrees east forty poles to a Spanish oak, 

thence (3, N77 W22) north seventy seven degrees west twenty two poles to a white oak, thence (4, S33 W122) 

south thirty three degrees west one hundred and twenty two poles to two white oaks, (5, N70 W92) north sev-

enty degrees west ninety two poles to a chestnut and Spanish oak, thence (6, N7 E54) north seven degrees east 

fifty four poles to a Spanish oak, (7, N23 E68) north twenty three degrees east sixty eight poles to a white oak,

[...]

(8, N62 W26) north sixty two degrees east twenty six poles to two white oaks, (9, N68 W82) north sixty seven 

degrees west eighty two poles to a black oak, (10, S71 W60) south seventy one degrees west sixty poles to a 

Spanish oak, (11, N70 W38) north seventy degrees west thirty eight poles to a white oak, (12, S76 W194) 

south seventy six degrees west one hundred and ninety four poles to two hickories, (13, S35 W39) south thirty 

five degrees west thirty nine poles to a chestnut oak, (14, S51 E264) south fifty one degrees east two hundred 

sixty four poles to two chestnut oaks, (15, S22 E124) south twenty two degrees east one hundred and twenty 

four poles to a chestnut oak on Hickenbottom’s line, and thence with said line (16, N64 E295) north sixty four 

degrees east two hundred and ninety five poles to the beginning with its appurtenances;  

to have and to hold the said tract or parcel of land with its appurtenances, to the said Daniel Givens and his 

heirs for ever. In witness where of the said Henry Lee Esquire, Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia

[...]

twenty four poles to two white oaks corner to the land of John Looney therewith a line of the same (6, N37.5 

W52 ) north thirty seven and a half degrees west fifty two poles crossing Looney’s branch to white oak corner 

to Looney’s land, thence (7, S74 W136) South seventy four degrees West one hundred and thirty six poles 

crossing said branch to a poplar, and thence (8, S46 W54) South forty six degrees West fifty four poles to the 

beginning with its appurtenances;  to have and to hold the said tract or parcel of land with its appurtenances to 

the said Daniel Givens and his heirs forever, in witness whereof the said James Monroe Esquire, Governor of

[...]

and lying and being in the County of Botetourt on the waters of Craig’s Creek, a branch of James River and 

bounded as followeth to wit:  Beginning at three chestnuts at the foot of a mountain and runneth thence (1, N   

52)north fifty two poles to two white oaks, thence (2, N 25 E134) north twenty five degrees East one hundred 

thirty four poles to a black oak, thence (3, N65 W48) north sixty five degrees west forty eight poles to a black 

oak by a spring,  thence (4, N25 E13) north twenty five degrees east thirteen poles crossing the spring to a 

white oak sapling, (5, S72 E134) south seventy two degrees east one hundred and thirty four poles to a white 

oak on a hill, thence (6, S33 W30) south thirty three degrees west thirty poles to two white oaks corner to Lees 

land and with his line (7, S5 E86)  south five degrees east eighty six poles to two hickory saplings at the foot of 

the mountain and along the same (145) one hundred and forty five poles to the beginning with its appurte-

nances to have and to hold the said tract or parcel of land with its appurtenances to the said Absolem Looney 

and his heirs forever for witness where of the said Benjamin Harrison, Governor of the Commonwealth of Vir-